
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 520

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY  25, 2024


SMART CITIES MISSION IN MAHARASHTRA

NO. 520.   SHRI VISHALDADA PRAKASHBAPU PATIL:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is successfully implementing Smart Cities Mission (SCM) and if so, the current implementation of the status of projects taken up under the SCM in the State of Maharashtra during the last three years and the current year;

(b) the funds allocated for the projects under SCM in Maharashtra during the last three years and the current year, city-wise;

(c) the current status of Sangli city in the SCM project;

(d) whether Sangli has been selected as a Smart City; and

(e) if so, the details of the projects implemented or are in progress under the SCM framework in Sangli?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) Smart Cities Mission (SCM) was launched on 25th June, 2015 and 100 cities have been selected in SCM, through a two-stage challenge process. As per the data provided by 100 Smart Cities, as on 12th July
2024, 7,218 projects have been completed, amounting to Rs. 1,45,083
crore. The State of Maharashtra has undertaken 347 projects under SCM amounting to Rs. 17,042 crore, of which 313 projects amounting to Rs.
14,778 have been completed. City-wise physical and financial progress of Smart Cities of Maharashtra is at Annexure-I.


(b) City-wise funds allocated for the projects under SCM in the State of Maharashtra during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-II.


(c) to (e) 100 cities have been selected under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) after 2 stages of challenge process. In the first stage State Governments shortlisted potential smart cities within state, on the basis of conditions precedent and scoring criteria in accordance with cities allocated to the state. Cities emerging successful in stage one were then recommended by State Governments to Ministry of Housing &
Urban Affairs (MoHUA). The proposal in respect of Sangli was not in the list of cities recommended by the State of Maharashtra.

*****


Annexure-I

Reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 520 for answer on 25.07.2024 regarding Smart Cities Mission in the State of Maharashtra asked by Shri Vishaldada Prakashbapu Patil

City-wise details of funds released/utilized & progress of projects of Smart Cities of Maharashtra as on 12.7.2024

                    (Amount in ₹ Crore)

State/City
Total funds

released
(GoI+States)

Total
Utilization

Ongoing Projects Completed Projects
Total

Projects

(GoI+States)
No. of

Projects
Amount

No. of
Projects

Amount
No. of

Projects
Amount

Aurangabad 985.00 901.13 5 250.4 42 2585 47 2835.4

Kalyan-Dombivali 955.50 895.92 4 528.72 15 715.86 19 1244.58

Nagpur 871.88 832.64 13 305.44 34 1462.27 47 1767.71

Nashik 843.12 749.44 5 293.28 48 2903.91 53 3197.19

Pimpri-Chinchwad 979.92 1,097.83 3 168.77 22 1134.84 25 1303.61

Pune 980.02 980.02 0 0 55 3333.07 55 3333.07

Solapur 985.00 962.93 1 394 48 1256.56 49 1650.56

Thane 980.00 892.33 3 324.01 49 1386.04 52 1710.05

Total
7,580.44


7,312.24


34 2264.62 313 14777.55 347 17042.17

  As per information provided by States/ Smart Cities Mission


Annexure-II

Reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 520 for answer on 25.07.2024 regarding Smart Cities Mission in the State of Maharashtra asked by Shri Vishaldada Prakashbapu Patil

City-wise funds allocated for the projects under SCM in Maharashtra during the last three years and the current year as on 12.7.2024


(Amount in ₹ Crore)

Name of City FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

Total Central Release as on
12 Jul, 2024

Utilization of
GoI Funds

Aurangabad 0.00 98.00 98.00 0.00 490.00 454.97

Kalyan-Dombivali 0.00 98.00 196.00 0.00 490.00 467.93

Nagpur 76.77 49.00 110.25 0.00 453.25 453.25

Nashik 0.00 49.00 183.75 0.00 428.75 423.01

Pimpri-Chinchwad 98.00 98.00 0.00 0.00 490.00 490.00

Pune 49.00 98.00 0.00 0.00 490.00 490.00

Solapur 147.00 24.16 73.84 0.00 490.00 490.00

Thane 98.00 98.00 98.00 0.00 490.00 480.80

State Total 468.77 612.16 759.84 0.00 3822 3749.96
       As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission

